

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-812-DDD-KAS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INDUSTRIAL BANKERS, AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, and AMERICAN FINTECH COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and MARTHA FULFORD, Administrator of the Colorado Uniform Consumer Credit Code,

Defendants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Dated: April 23, 2024

HARREL M. PETTWAY
General Counsel
FLOYD I. ROBINSON
Deputy General Counsel
B. AMON JAMES
Assistant General Counsel
J. SCOTT WATSON
Senior Counsel
MINODORA D. VANCEA
Counsel
MICHAEL K. MORELLI
Senior Attorney

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION
3501 N. Fairfax Drive, VS-D7004
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
Tel: (571) 501-4021
Fax: (703) 562-2496
Email: mmorelli@fdic.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF ITS ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Colorado has opted out for any loans that fall within the scope of the federal term “loans made in such State” in Section 525 of DIDMCA	2
II. For purposes of Section 525, loans are made in a state if either the borrower or the lender enters into the transaction in that state	4
III. General Counsel Opinion 11 and Plaintiffs’ other authorities are inapposite	8
A. General Counsel Opinion 11 is inapplicable to the opt-out issue	8
(i) Opinion 11 only interprets Section 521, which looks at where a “bank” is “located” not where a “loan” is “made”	8
(ii) By deeming banks to be located in their home states even if the loan was not made there, Opinion 11’s own text shows that Opinion 11 did not equate a bank’s location with where a loan was made	10
(iii) The legislative history of the 1994 Riegle-Neal Act cannot control the interpretation of an earlier act such as DIDMCA	13
B. Like Opinion 11, <i>Marquette</i> is inapposite because it interprets Section 85, which looks only at where a bank is located and not where a loan is made.	13
C. <i>Jessup</i> is similarly inapposite	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE-VOLUME COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bur. Of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	4, 6
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	8
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	4
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
<i>Crellin Techs., Inc. v. Equipmentlease Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983)	4
<i>Jessup v. Pulaski Bank</i> , 327 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	13, 14, 15
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>MorEquity, Inc. v. Naeem</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Nat. Gas Util. Dist. of Hawkins Cty.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	4
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	13

People v. Fairfax Fam. Fund, Inc.,
235 Cal. App. 2d 881 (Ct. App. 1964) 5

Perry v. Mount Hope Iron Co.,
5 A. 632 (R.I. 1886)..... 7

Quik Payday Inc. v. Stork,
549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008) 5, 7, 12

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 9

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
585 U.S. 162 (2018) 5

Swanson v. Integrity Advance, LLC,
870 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 2015) 5

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 4

Statutes

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132, 164-65 (1980) *passim*

Federal Deposit Insurance Act,
12 U.S.C. § 1831d..... 2, 8

Gramm-Leach-Bliley Financial Modernization Act of 1999,
12 U.S.C. § 1831u(f)..... 15, 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-1-201(2)..... 7

H.B. 23-1229, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Co. 2023)..... 3

Kansas Uniform Consumer Credit Code (UCCC)..... 5

National Bank Act,
12 U.S.C. § 85..... 3, 11, 14, 15

Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 (1994) 2, 13

Other Authorities

Federal Interest Rate Authority,
85 Fed. Reg. 44,146 (July 22, 2020) 10

General Counsel’s Opinion No. 11, Interest Charges by Interstate State Banks,
63 Fed. Reg. 27,282 (May 18, 1998)..... *passim*

FDIC Advisory Opinion 88-45, Relationship of State Usury Preemption Laws,
1988 WL 583093 (June 29, 1988) 9

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-842 (1980)..... 6

OCC, Interpretive Letter No. 822
1998 WL 121663 (Feb. 17, 1998).....12

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) § 188 9

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) § 203 10
